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EIGHTH MEETING OF THE PACIFIC ENERGY ADVISORY GROUP 

2ND MEETING OF THE PCREEE STEERING COMMITTEE AND WORKSHOP ON ACCELERATING 

RENEWABLE ENERGY DEPLOYMENT IN SMALL ISLAND DEVELOPING STATES) 

NOVOTEL LAMI HOTEL 

SUVA, FIJI: 11-15 DECEMBER 2017

 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 

COUNTRY REPRESENTATIVES 

 

COUNTRY NO PARTICIPANT SIGNATURE 

AMERICAN 

SAMOA 

1.  Mr. Sione Lotolua Lousiale Kava  

Petroleum Officer 

Petroleum Cooperative (OPM/ASPC) 

Office of Petroleum Management & American Samoa 

PO Box 488, Pago Pago 

AMERICAN SAMOA 96799 

 

E-MAIL: captain_kava@hotmail.com 

 

 

FIJI  2.  Mr. Jonati Delaimoala 

Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport 

Department of Energy 

PO Box 2493 

Government Building 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 3384111, 3389731 

E-MAIL: jonati.delaimoala@moit.gov.fj 

 

 

FIJI 3.  Mr. Viliame Finau  

Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport 

Department of Energy 

PO Box 2493 

Government Building 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679]  3384111, 3389731 

E-MAIL: viliame.finau@moit.gov.fj 

 

 

 

FIJI  4.  Mr Joji Wata 

Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport 

Department of Energy 

PO Box 2493 

Government Building 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 3384111, 3389731 

E-MAIL: joji.wata@moit.gov.fj 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:captain_kava@hotmail.com
mailto:joji.wata@moit.gov.fj
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COUNTRY NO PARTICIPANT SIGNATURE 

FIJI 5.  Ms. Setaita Tamanikaiyaroi 

Manager 

Fiji Development Bank 

G.P.O Box 104 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL: Setaita.Tamanikaiyaroi@fdb.com.fj 

 

 

FIJI 6.  Ms. Zarine Carol Ali 

Team Leader Planning | Fiji Development Bank 

G.P.O Box 104 

Suva 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL: Zarine.Carol@fdb.com.fj 

 

 

MALDIVES 7.  Ms. Fathimath Fiuna Rashid 

Project Officer 

Energy Department 

Ministry of Environment and Energy 

 

EMAIL: fathimath.fiuna@environment.gov.mv 

 

 

MALDIVES 8.  Ms. Aishath Aileen Niyaz 

Assistant Director 

Climate Change Department 

Ministry of Environment and Energy 

 

EMAIL: aileen.niyaz@environment.gov.mv 

 

 

MARSHALL 

ISLANDS 

 

9.  Mr. William Reiher 

Chief Financial Officer 

Green Energy Solutions 

PO Box 1496 

Majuro 

MARSHALL ISLANDS 96960 

 

TEL:       +692 455-8984 

E-MAIL: wreiher2@gmail.com 

 

 

NAURU 10.  Mr. Boy Javic Dube  

Technician – Regulatory Department Renewable, 

Regulatory & Prepaid Metering Department Nauru 

Utilities Corporation  

P O Box 210  

Aiwo District  

NAURU 

 

TEL: [674] 5574069 / 5574000  

E-MAIL: javic.dube@nuc.com.nr 

 

 

NIUE 11.  Ms. Pele Salatielu 

Project Development Coordinator 

Project Management & Coordination Unit 

Alofi 

NIUE 

 

E-MAIL: Pele.Salatielu@mail.gov.nu 

 

mailto:Zarine.Carol@fdb.com.fj
mailto:aileen.niyaz@environment.gov.mv
mailto:wreiher2@gmail.com
mailto:javic.dube@nuc.com.nr
mailto:Pele.Salatielu@mail.gov.nu
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COUNTRY NO PARTICIPANT SIGNATURE 

PALAU 12.  Mr. Gregorio Decherong  

Director   

Palau Energy Office 

Ministry of Infrastructure, Industries & Commerce 

P O Box 100 

Koror 

PALAU 

 

TEL:        [680] 488 1281 

E-MAIL: energy@palaunet.com 

 

 

PALAU 13.  Mr. Ngirataoch Nick Ngwal 

Senior Advisor to the President 

Maritime Affairs & Security and Special Projects,  

Office of the President 

REPUBLIC OF PALAU 96940 

 

Email: nngwal@gmail.com 

 

 

PALAU 14.  Ms. Hasinta Idechong 

Palau Public Utilities Corporation  

Acting Chief Financial Officer 

P.O. Box 1372  

Koror 

REPUBLIC OF PALAU 96940 

 

TEL. (680) 488-3870/3872/3877/4877 

EMAIL: hidechong@ppuc.com 

 

 

PAPUA NEW 

GUINEA 

15.  Mr. Christian Lohberger 

CEO 

Astra Solar Ltd 

Sustainable Energy Association of PNG [SEAP] 

 

E-MAIL: lifejacket@gmail.com 

 

 

PAPUA NEW 

GUINEA 

16.  Mr. Manu Rawali 

Lecturer & Acting Director of UPNG Centre of 

Renewable Energy 

PO Box 320  

University PO 

NCD 

PAPUA NEW GUINEA 

 

TEL:         [675] 76287310 / 3267220 

E-MAIL:  mrawali@upng.ac.pg 

 

 

SAMOA 17.  Mr. Sione Foliaki 

Assistant Chief Executive Officer  

Energy Policy Coordination & Management Division  

Ministry of Finance  

Private Mail Bag  

Apia 

SAMOA 

 

TEL:         [685] 34333 

E-MAIL:  Sione.Foliaki@mof.gov.ws 

 

 

 

 

mailto:energy@palaunet.com
mailto:nngwal@gmail.com
mailto:hidechong@ppuc.com
mailto:lifejacket@gmail.com
mailto:Sione.Foliaki@mof.gov.ws
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COUNTRY NO PARTICIPANT SIGNATURE 

SAMOA 18.  Mr. Shalom Vaeloto 

Senior Investment Officer 

Samoa Trust Estate Corporation 

Vaitele  

SAMOA 

 

TEL:         [685] 7626515 

E-MAIL:  shalom.vaeloto@stec.ws 

 

 

SAMOA 19.  Mr. Mau Simanu 

Chief Engineer 

Samoa Electric Power Corporation 

PO Box 2011, Apia 

SAMOA 

 

TEL:         [685] 65518 / 7730596 

E-MAIL:  simanum@epc.ws 

 

 

TONGA 20.  Dr. Tevita Tukunga 

Director - Department of Energy  

Ministry of Meteorology, Energy, Information, Disaster 

Management, Environment, Climate Change, & 

Communications 

P.O Box 1380, Nuku’alofa 

KINGDOM of TONGA 

 

TEL:        [676] 7853150 / 24794 

E-MAIL: ttukunga@gmail.com 

 

 

TONGA 21.  Mr. Daniel Selulini 

Systems Administrator 

Ministry of Meteorology, Energy, Information, Disaster 

Management, Environment, Climate Change, & 

Communications 

P.O Box 1380, Nuku’alofa 

KINGDOM of TONGA 

 

TEL:        [676] 7755685 

E-MAIL: dseluini@mic.gov.to 

 

 

TUVALU 22.  Mr. Mafalu Lotolua 

General Manager 

Tuvalu Electricity Corporation 

Vaiaku, Funafuti 

TUVALU 

 

E-MAIL: mafaluloto2@gmail.com 

 

 

WARRIOR 

BIOJECT INC 

23.  Mr.  Daniel Shaffer  

Product Development Manager  

2501 NW 28th Ave. 

PORTLAND 

 

Tel: [679] 9997220 

E-mail: daniel.shafer@warriorbiojet.com 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:simanum@epc.ws
mailto:dseluini@mic.gov.to
mailto:mafaluloto2@gmail.com
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DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS 

 

ORGANIZATION  NO PARTICIPANT Signature 

ASSOCIATION OF 

DEVELOPMENT 

FINANCING 

INSTITUTIONS IN 

THE 

PACIFIC (ADFIP) 

 

24.  Mr. Sumeet Naidu 

Acting Head of Office  

Association Of Development Financing Institutions In 

The Pacific (ADFIP) 

Level 8, BSP Life Centre 

3 Scott Street, 

Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL: +679 7753400  

Mobile: +679 7753401 

E-MAIL: sumeet.naidu@adfip.net  

 

 

AUSTRIA EMBASSY 

– AU 

25.  Dr Bernhard Zimburg 

Austria Ambassador 

Austrian Embassy  

PO Box 3375,  

Manuka ACT 2603, Canberra 

AUSTRALIA 

 

TEL:          +61 2 6295 1533 

E-MAIL: Gudrun.BILONOHA-DROEGSLER@bmeia.gv.at 

 

 

CENTRE FOR 

RESEARCH ON 

ENERGY, 

ENVIRONMENT 

AND TECHNOLOGY 

(CIEMAT) 

 

26.  Mrs. Lara De Deigo Chica 

Centre for Research on Energy, Environment and 

Technology (CIEMAT) 

Av. Complutense, 40, 28040  

Madrid, SPAIN 

 

TEL:  +34 913 46 60 00 

E-MAIL: lara.dediego@ciemat.es 

 

 

DELEGATION OF 

THE EUROPEAN 

UNION FOR THE 

PACIFIC 

27.  Ms Shirleen Swapna 

Programme Manager 

Climate Change, Energy  & Circular Economy 

Delegation of the European Union for the Pacific 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 3313633 ext 147 

E-MAIL: Shirleen.SWAPNA@eeas.europa.eu 

 

 

DELEGATION OF 

THE EUROPEAN 

UNION FOR THE 

PACIFIC 

28.  Mr. Adrian Nicolae 

Team Leader 

Climate Change, Energy  & Circular Economy 

Delegation of the European Union for the Pacific 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 331363 

E-MAIL:  ADRIAN.NICOLAE@EEAS.EUROPA.EU 

 

 

GREEN GLOBAL 

GROWTH INSTITUE 

(GGGI) 

29.  Dr. Kristin Deason 

Pacific Regional Officer 

Green Growth Planning and Implementation 

Global Green Growth Institute 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 3313411  

E-MAIL: Kristin.deason@gggi.org 

 

mailto:sumeet.naidu@adfip.net
https://www.google.com.au/search?q=austrian+embassy+canberra&rlz=1C1GGRV_enFJ748FJ748&oq=ausrtian+embassy+can&aqs=chrome.1.69i57j0l5.12085j1j7&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
https://www.google.com.au/search?q=ciemat+spain&rlz=1C1GGRV_enFJ748FJ748&oq=CIEMAT&aqs=chrome.1.69i57j35i39j69i59j0l3.2894j1j9&sourceid=chrome&ie=UTF-8
mailto:lara.dediego@ciemat.es
mailto:Shirleen.SWAPNA@eeas.europa.eu
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ORGANIZATION NO PARTICIPANT Signature 

GERMAN AGENCY 

FOR 

INTERNATIONAL 

COOPERATION 

(GIZ – FJ) 

30.  Mr. Gavin Pereira 

Technical Advisor 

EU-GIZ Adaptation to Climate Change and Sustainable 

Energy Programme (ACSE) 

PO Box 14041, Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL:  [679] 3315446 

E-MAIL: gavin.pereira@giz.de 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL 

RENEWABLE 

ENERGY AGENCY 

(IRENA) - PACIFIC 

31.  Ms. Apisake Soakai 

IRENA Pacific Coordinator 

 

E-MAIL:  apisake.soakai@gmail.com  

 

 

INTERNATIONAL 

RENEWABLE 

ENERGY AGENCY 

(IRENA) - PACIFIC  

- HQ 

32.  Mr. Arjun Guha 

IRENA Secretariat - HQ 

Masdar city  

P.O. Box 236, Abu Dhabi 

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 

 

TEL: +97124179983 

E-MAIL: Aguha@oirena.org 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL 

UNION FOR 

CONSERVATION 

OF NATURE (IUCN) 

33.  Mr. Andrew Irvin 

Energy Programme Officer 

Oceania Regional Office (ORO) 

IUCN (International Union for Conservation of Nature) 

Private Mail Bag, Suva 

FIJI 

 

TEL: [679] 3319084 

E-MAIL: Andrew.Irvin@iucn.org 

 

 

INSTITUTE FOR 

GLOBAL 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

STRATEGIES (IGES) 

KANSAI RESEARCH 

CENTRE - JAPAN  

34.  Mr. Abdessalem RABHI 

Programme Manager 

Institute for Global Environmental Strategies (IGES) 

Kansai Research Centre 

Disaster Reduction and Human Renovation Institution 

East Building 5F, 1-5-2, wakihama Kaigan Dori,Chuo-ku 

Kobe, Hyogo 

JAPAN 

 

E-MAIL: abdessalem@iges.or.jp 

 

 

INSTITUTE FOR 

GLOBAL 

ENVIRONMENTAL 

STRATEGIES (IGES) 

KANSAI RESEARCH 

CENTRE - JAPAN 

35.  Ms. Akiko MIZUMOTO 

Programme Coordinator  

Institute for Global Environmental Strategies (IGES) 

Kansai Research Centre 

Disaster Reduction and Human Renovation Institution 

East Building 5F, 1-5-2, wakihama Kaigan Dori,Chuo-ku 

Kobe, Hyogo 

JAPAN 

 

E-MAIL: mizumoto@iges.or.jp 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:apisake.soakai@gmail.com
mailto:Andrew.Irvin@iucn.org
mailto:abdessalem@iges.or.jp
mailto:mizumoto@iges.or.jp
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ORGANIZATION NO PARTICIPANT Signature 

MINISTRY OF 

ENVIRONMENT – 

JAPAN 

36.  Ms Ayako Inoue 

Researcher,  

International Cooperation Office  

International Strategy Division 

Global Environmental Bureau  

Ministry of Environment Japan 

 

EMAIL: AYAKO_INOUE@env.go.jp 

 

 

PACIFIC ISLANDS 

FORUM 

SECRETARIAT 

 

37.  Ms. Teea Tira 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 

Private Mail Bag 

Suva  

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL:  teeat@forumsec.org 

 

 

PACIFIC ISLANDS 

FORUM 

SECRETARIAT 

 

38.  Ms. Devika Raj 

Research Officer 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 

Private Mail Bag 

Suva  

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL: devikar@forumsec.org  

 

 

PACIFIC POWER 

ASSOCIATION 

(PPA) 

39.  Mr. Gordan Chang 

Pacific Power Association 

Private Mail Bag 

SUVA 

FIJI 

 

TEL:  [679] 3306 022 

E-MAIL: gordonc@ppa.org.fj 

 

 

PACIFIC REGION 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

FACILITY 

40.  Mr. Jack Whelan 

Manager 

Pacific Region Infrastructure Facility 

c/- ADB, Level 20, 45 Clarence Street 

Sydney NSW 2000 

AUSTRALIA 

 

T +61 2 8270 9421   

M +61 406 584846  

E jwhelan@theprif.org 

 

 

 

 

THE REGIONAL 

RESOURCE CENTRE 

FOR ASIA AND THE 

PACIFIC (RRC.AP) 

ASIAN INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

(AIT) 

RRCAP / AIT 

41.  Mr. Juerg Klarer 

The Regional Resource Centre for Asia and the Pacific 

(RRC.AP) 

Asian Institute of Technology (AIT) 

P.O. Box 4 

Klongluang 

Pathumthani 12120  

THAILAND  

 

E-MAIL: jk@ aequiconsult.com 

 

 

 

mailto:teeat@forumsec.org
mailto:devikar@forumsec.org
mailto:gordonc@ppa.org.fj
mailto:jwhelan@theprif.org
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ORGANIZATION NO PARTICIPANT Signature 

THE REGIONAL 

RESOURCE CENTRE 

FOR ASIA AND THE 

PACIFIC (RRC.AP) 

ASIAN INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

(AIT) 

RRCAP / AIT 

42.  Mr. Peter King 

The Regional Resource Centre for Asia and the Pacific 

(RRC.AP) 

Asian Institute of Technology (AIT) 

P.O. Box 4 

Klongluang 

Pathumthani 12120  

THAILAND  

 

E-MAIL: king@iges.or.jp 

 

 

THE REGIONAL 

RESOURCE CENTRE 

FOR ASIA AND THE 

PACIFIC (RRC.AP) 

ASIAN INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

(AIT) 

RRCAP / AIT 

43.  Mr. Lyan Villacorta 

Program Officer - Climate Change 

The Regional Resource Centre for Asia and the Pacific 

(RRC.AP) 

Asian Institute of Technology (AIT) 

P.O. Box 4 

Klongluang, Pathumthani 12120  

THAILAND  

 

E-MAIL: Lyan.Villacorta@RRCAP.AIT.ASIA 

 

 

THE REGIONAL 

RESOURCE CENTRE 

FOR ASIA AND THE 

PACIFIC (RRC.AP) 

ASIAN INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

(AIT) 

RRCAP / AIT 

44.  Ms. Chochoe Devaporihartakula 

Programme Manager 

Asian Environmental Compliance and Enforcement 

Network 

The Regional Resource Centre for Asia and the Pacific 

(RRC.AP) 

Asian Institute of Technology (AIT) 

P.O. Box 4 

Klongluang, Pathumthani 12120  

THAILAND  

 

E-MAIL:  chochoe@iges.or.jp 

 

 

USA EMBASSY 45.  Mr. Maria Elder 

Regional Environmental Specialist 

U.S. Embassy  

Suva 

Fiji 

 

TEL: (679) 331-4466 x8186 

E-MAIL:  ElderMB@state.gov 

 

 

UNIVERSITY OF THE 

SOUTH PACIFIC - 

USP 

46.  Mr. Atul Raturi 

Associate Professor 

School of Engineering and Physics 

University of the South Pacific 

PMB, Suva 

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL: atul.raturi@usp.ac.fj 

 

 

UNIVERSITY OF THE 

SOUTH PACIFIC - 

USP 

47.  Mr Vinal Vishal Prakash  

Associate Professor 

School of Engineering and Physics 

University of the South Pacific 

PMB, Suva 

FIJI 

 

E-MAIL: vinalvishal@hotmail.com 

 

mailto:Lyan.Villacorta@RRCAP.AIT.ASIA
mailto:chochoe@iges.or.jp
mailto:atul.raturi@usp.ac.fj
mailto:vinalvishal@hotmail.com
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SECRETARIAT 
 

 

ORGANIZATION NO PARTICIPANT Signature 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

48.  Mr. Solomone Fifita  

Manager - Pacific Centre for Renewable Energy and 

Energy Efficiency 

Pacific Community 

 

E-MAIL: solomonef@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

49.  Mr. Rupeni Mario 

Sustainable Energy Adviser 

 

E-MAIL: rupenim@spc.int  

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

50.  Mr. Peceli Nakavulevu 

PCREEE Consultant 

Private Sector Expert 

 

E-MAIL: peceli99@hotmail.com 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

51.  Ms. Makereta Lomaloma 

Energy Efficiency Adviser 

 

E-MAIL: makeretal@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

52.  Mr. Rupeni Mario 

Sustainable Energy Adviser 

 

E-MAIL: rupenim@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

53.  Mr. Frank Vukikomoala 

Energy Database Officer 

 

E-MAIL: frankv@spc.int 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

54.  Ms Kuini Rabo 

Assistant Energy Officer 

 

E-MAIL: kuinir@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

55.  Ms Tirisa Wainibalagi 

Assistant Petroleum Officer 

 

E-MAIL: tirisaw@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

56.  Ms Atishma Lal 

Project Information Assistant 

 

E-MAIL: atishmal@spc.int 

 

 

PACIFIC 

COMMUNITY [SPC] 

57.  Ms. Pooja Pal 

Administrative Assistant 

 

E-MAIL: poojap@spc.int 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:solomonef@spc.int
mailto:rupenim@spc.int
mailto:frankv@spc.int
mailto:kuinir@spc.int
mailto:tirisaw@spc.int
mailto:atishmal@spc.int
mailto:poojap@spc.int



